PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 9 March 2017 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH
Time:- 9.00 a.m.
AGENDA
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting

10.

during consideration of any part of the agenda.

To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Apologies for absence (substitution)

Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February, 2017 (Pages 2 - 5)

Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 6 - 7)

Development Proposals (Pages 8 - 113)

Report of the Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration (Pages 114 -
127)

Updates

Date of next meeting - 30th March 2017

Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17
Chairman — Councillor Atkin
Vice-Chairman — Councillor Tweed
Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Jarvis,
Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Page 1 F,fc\)(ighenda ltem 4

erham »

B

The best place to live, learn and work

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick (N ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

N.B. It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration. However, if you should
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the
meeting.

SIgNE -

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)



Page 2 Agenda ltem 5

PLANNING BOARD - 16/02/17

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 16th February, 2017

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S.
Elliott, Jarvis, Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ireland.
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no reported Declarations of Interest.

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26TH JANUARY,
2017

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 26th January, 2017, be approved as
a correct record for signature by the Chairman.

61. DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

62. VISIT OF INSPECTION - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO LEISURE
RESORT INCLUDING THEMED ACCOMMODATION AND GLAMPING
FACILITIES; FORMATION OF ACCESS, CIRCULATION ROADS, CAR
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING; AND ERECTION OF 2 THEMED
HOTELS, 12 LODGES, SERVICES BUILDINGS, COMMUNITY
BUILDING, ECOLOGY CENTRE, CAMP RECEPTION BUILDING,
ENTRANCE FEATURE, RESORT CHECK IN BUILDING, SECURITY
HUT AND BOUNDARY FENCING AT LAND OFF MANSFIELD ROAD,
WALES (RB2016/1454)

Before the formal meeting of the Planning Board, Members of the Board
made a visit of inspection to the following site, the subject of two
applications, with Ward Representative Councillor Taylor in attendance.

(a) Change of use of land to leisure resort including themed
accommodation and glamping facilities; formation of access,
circulation roads, car parking and landscaping; and erection of 2
themed hotels, 12 lodges, services buildings, community building,
ecology centre, camp reception building, entrance feature, resort
check in building, security hut and boundary fencing at land off
Mansfield Road, Wales (RB2016/1454)

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people
attended the meeting and spoke about these applications:-

Ms. J. Dalton (Applicant)



Page 3
PLANNING BOARD - 16/02/17

Mr. J. Lund (Supporter)

Mr. C. Savage (Objector) was unable to be in attendance, but his
submission was read out on his behalf.

Resolved:- (1) That the application be referred to the Secretary of State
(National Planning Casework Unit) under the Town and Country Planning
(Consultation)(Direction) 2009, being inappropriate development in the
Green Belt.

(2) That the applicant completes a Unilateral Undertaking under Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of
securing the the linking of the two related planning applications
(RB2016/1454 and RB2016/1455) by way of an agreed phasing plan.

(3) That subject to the National Planning Casework Unit not calling in the
application for determination, and to the satisfactory signing of the
Unilateral Undertaking, planning permission be granted for the reasons
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the conditions set out
in the submitted report.

(b) Proposed theme park comprising of themed leisure facilities;
indoor leisure attractions; a 40m observation tower; a pet resort;
themed hotel, two main entrance buildings, facility building
supporting restaurants/food outlets; ancillary retail facilities;,
boundary fencing, new access; car parking and landscaping at land
off Mansfield Road, Wales (RB2016/1455)

Resolved:- (1) That the application be referred to the Secretary of State
(National Planning Casework Unit) under the Town and Country Planning
(Consultation)(Direction) 2009, being inappropriate development in the
Green Belt and exceeding 5000sgm floorspace limit for retail, leisure or
office use in an out of centre location.

(2) That the applicant completes a Unilateral Undertaking under Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of
securing the the linking of the two related planning applications
(RB2016/1454 and RB2016/1455) by way of an agreed phasing plan.

(3) That subject to the National Planning Casework Unit not calling in the
application for determination, and to the satisfactory signing of the
Unilateral Undertaking, planning permission be granted for the reasons
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the conditions set out
in the submitted report and subject to an amendment to Condition No. 34
from:-

“Prior to the development being brought into use a detailed landscape
scheme (excluding those areas within the fenced off theme park) shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”



Page 4

PLANNING BOARD - 16/02/17

63.

To:-

Prior to the development being brought into use a detailed landscape
scheme (excluding those areas within the fenced off theme park, shown
outlined in black on drawing number GV-TPASA-003 ) shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Following a request from a member of the public the Planning Board
agreed that the vote for the applications be recorded as follows:-

Councillors Atkin, Andrews, Bird, Cutts, Elliott, Jarvis, Khan, Price,
Sansome, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall all in favour of the
applications (unanimous decision).

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people
attended the meeting and spoke about the application listed below:-

o Retrospective application for use of land as storage and distribution
depot for containerised goods at land off Grange Lane Brinsworth for
Newell and Wright Transport Ltd. (RB2016/1099)

Mr. C. Jarvis (on behalf of the applicant)
Mr. B. Muffett (Objector)

Mrs. Berry (Objector)

Mr. J. Adams (Objector)

. Erection of 5 No. buildings to form 13 units for use within classes
B1(c) (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and
Distribution), with associated car parking at Magna 34 Sheffield
Road Templeborough for Jaguar Estates (RB2016/1178)

Mr. P. Herbert (Applicant)
(2) That application RB2016/1099 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in

the submitted report.

(3) That application RB2016/1178 be refused for the reasons set out in
the report.

(4) That, with regard to application RB2016/1419:-

(a) The Council shall enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer



64.

Page 5
PLANNING BOARD - 16/02/17

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the
purposes of securing the following:-

o 25% Affordable Housing Provision

o Financial contribution towards the provision of primary school places
in Wath based on the formula of £2,342 per dwelling, £1,171 per
apartment (50% reduction) and no contribution on the affordable
units. 50% of the money payable upon 50% occupation with the
remaining 50% payable upon 80% occupation.

o Financial contribution of £500 per residential unit towards the
provision of sustainable transport measures.

e  Annual payment to The Manvers Lake Trust of £4,077 towards the
ongoing management and maintenance of Manvers Lake based on
a formula of £0.27 per sq. metre (1.51 hectares).

o Establishment of a management company to manage and maintain
the on-site landscape and open spaces.

(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement,
outline planning permission be granted for the proposed development
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report.

UPDATES
The following update was provided:-

Outcome of the Public Inquiry for the development on land at Blue Man’s
Way, Catcliffe (RB2014/1342) — Appeal Upheld, where the Inspector
concluded:-

“Having regard to all of the above considerations | find that the appeal
proposal would cause no harm to the Council’'s approved spatial strategy
and settlement hierarchy. | find that the proposal would secure a
significant enhancement in the value of the ‘retained land’ as urban green
space and wo
[...]
all the issues involved with the application. Members must conduct
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and
representees.

At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps. The
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.



Page 8 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY 9™ MARCH 2017

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
be recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2016/0396
Demolition of building and erection of 1 No. dwellinghouse Page 9
and double garage at Parkhill Social Club New Road Firbeck
for Mr Graves

RB2016/0564
Erection of 12 No. dwellinghouses at former Kirk House Page 26
Residential Home Browning Road Herringthorpe for Horizan

RB2016/0914
Single storey side extension to public house & erection of 2 Page 37
No. dwellinghouses to land at rear with associated access
and triple garage at Land rear of No 16 Union Street Harthill
for Foemac Ltd

RB2016/1653
Erection of 49 dwellinghouses with associated parking and Page 53
landscaping at land off the east side of Zamor Crescent
Thurcroft for STG and Together Housing Association

RB2017/0019
Erection of 61 dwellinghouses with associated access, Page 70
drainage, landscaping and infrastructure (Plot HC5) at land off
High Field Spring Catcliffe for Avant Homes and Harworth

RB2017/0021
Erection of extension to existing unit and erection of detached | Page 97
building for purposes of B1 (b&c) B2 and B8 and associated
car parking and landscaping at X Cel Superturn Ltd Unit 3
Brindley Way off Brunel Way Catcliffe for X Cel
[...]
ion of The Coal Authority, since such activities can have
serious public health and safety implications. Failure to obtain permission
will result in trespass, with the potential for court action. In the event that
you are proposing to undertake such work in the Forest of Dean local
authority area our permission may not be required; it is recommended that
you check with us prior to commencing any works. Application forms for
Coal Authority permission and further guidance can be obtained from The
Coal Authority’s website at:

https://www.gov.uk/get-a-permit-to-deal-with-a-coal-mine-on-your-property

b) The applicant is also reminded that the implementation of the scheme will
require the relocation of a street light. This would need to be done at the
applicant’'s expense and is recommended to contact RMBC’s Streetpride
lighting department in the first instance.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked
with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the
scheme acceptable. The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.



Page 37

Application Number

RB2016/0914

Proposal and
Location

Single storey side extension to public house & erection of 2 No.
dwellinghouses to land at rear with associated access and triple
garage at Land rear of No 16 Union Street, Harthill

Recommendation

Grant Conditionally

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the
Scheme of Delegation, due to the number of objections.

— | e
' 108.9m
Beehive Farm D

mi

Site Description and Location

The application site is located off Union Street, Harthill within the Conservation
Area. The Beehive Pub is a traditional stone built building which forms part of the
historic core of Harthill village. To the rear of the site is a large overgrown field
which is occasionally used in relation to the pub.

The pub fronts the highway with car parking areas located to both sides as well as
to the rear. The pub itself has recently been refurbished with the original sash
windows and stonework restored.

It should be noted that the Beehive public house is an Asset of Community Value,
though this status does not include the land to the rear subject to the current
application.

Background

RB1981/1612 - Extension to car park and prop beer garden - GRANTED
CONDITIONALLY



Page 38

RB1988/0319 - Convert garage to games room, extension, new bottle store,
garage & fire escape — GRANTED

RB1988/0674 - Display of various illuminated signs - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY

RB2016/0235 - Single storey side extension to public house & erection of 2 No.
dwellinghouses to land at rear with associated access - WITHDRAWN

Proposal

The applicant seeks permission for a single storey side extension to the pub and
the erection of two dwellings to the rear.

The pub extension, is proposed to provide improved kitchen facilities and will have
a flat roof with a parapet wall and be constructed in stone to match the pub.

Turning to the two dwellings, these have been individually designed and reflect the
Georgian style of the host pub. Plot 1 will be 9.5m high and 19.5m wide with a total
of 5 bedrooms and a detached double garage. Plot 2 will be 10m high and 18m
wide, with a total of 4 bedrooms and an integral garage. The buildings would be
constructed in stone with clay pantile roofs.

Following the advice of Historic England and following comments received from
officers of the Council the applicant reduced the massing of the dwellings.

In terms of the highway arrangements the proposal will create a new access to a
single car park from a more central point on the south side of the public house. The
existing car parking facilities will be increased from 24 No to 30 No spaces.

The existing two southern access points will be closed and the footway / kerbline
reinstated. The existing beer ga
[...]
60 8WD

Recommendation

A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the
following:

e The delivery of 16% affordable housing across the
application site. Comprising of 6 No. 2 bed apartments
and 4 No. 3 bed dwellings to be offered for rent based
on 52% open market value.

e Offer to provide the First Occupier with a Travel Card
with the effect that each Dwelling is offered one Travel
Card irrespective of the number of occupiers living in
the relevant Dwelling.

B Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the
report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the
Scheme of Delegation for residential development.

4

Site Description and Location

The site extends to 2 hectares, and lies within Waverley in an area known as
Highfield Commercial, located between the Advanced Manufacturing Park (AMP)
and Waverley New Community (WNC). Located within the northern corner of the




Page 71

site is the existing Public House whilst the remaining area is currently vacant and
covered in scrub. Land to the south east, adjacent to Stephenson Way, comprises
the first phase of residential development within the new community.

The site is bound on all boundaries by existing road infrastructure; Highfield Spring
to the south west, Mitchell Way to the north and Stephenson Way to the south
east. Direct access to the site exists via an existing road off Mitchell Way which
currently serves the public house.

Background

The site has an extensive history of coal mining and associated industrial activity
dating back over 200 years. In conjunction with coal mining taking place, a coke
works and bio product plant was built in 1919 and operated until its closure in
1990. Since then a number of planning applications have b
[...]
h Yorkshire Interim Local Guidance for Sustainable
Drainage Systems for Major Applications.

14

Surface water from areas likely to receive petrol/oil contamination (e.g. vehicle
parking areas) shall be passed through effective oil/grit interceptors prior to
discharge to any sewer or watercourse.

Reason
To prevent pollution of any watercourse in accordance with UDP policies ENV3.2
‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning
application. The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or
was amended to accord with them. It was considered to be in accordance with the
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.



Page 114 Agenda ltem 8

To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 9" March 2017

Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport

ITEM NO. SUBJECT
1 Ref: RB2016/1506

Courtesy Consultation in respect of the construction of an
extension to the shopping centre for leisure (Use Class D2), food
and drink (Use Classes A3, A4 and A5),retail (Use Class A1),
offices (Use Class B1), non-residential institution (Use Class
D1), police station (Sui Generis Use), car parking
accommodation (including multistorey car park), servicing,
landscaping, and public realm works, vehicular and pedestrian
access/egress and off-site highway works, partial demolition of
decked car park, and external alterations to remaining decked
car parking, alterations to the rear elevation of the existing
cinema building, temporary car parking for contractors (and
overflow visitors) on land to the north west of Meadowhall Drive
at Meadowhall Shopping Centre for British Land

2 Ref: RB2017/0163

Courtesy Consultation in respect of Reserved Matters
Application for the Approval of the Layout, Scale, Appearance
and Landscaping Following Outline Application 14/00431/OUT —
Erect 261 Dwellings including Open Space and Associated
Service Infrastructure for Bassetlaw District Council



Page 115

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY

BOARD

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO BOARD

9™ MARCH 2017

Application Number

RB2016/1506

Proposal and
Location

Courtesy Consultation in respect of the construction of an
extension to the shopping centre for leisure (Use Class D2), food
and drink (Use Classes A3, A4 and A5),retail (Use Class A1),
offices (Use Class B1), non-residential institution (Use Class D1),
police station (Sui Generis Use), car parking accommodation
(including multistorey car park), servicing, landscaping, and
public realm works, vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and
off-site highway works, partial demolition of decked car park, and
external alterations to remaining decked car parking, alterations
to the rear elevation of the existing cinema building, temporary
car parking for contractors (and overflow visitors) on land to the
north west of Meadowhall Drive at Meadowhall Shopping Centre
for British Land

Recommendation

That Sheffield City Council be informed that whilst RMBC are
generally supportive of development and investment within the
Sheffield City Region, the scale and land uses proposed as part
of the Meadowhall Shopping Centre expansion are likely to have
a significant adverse impact on the vitality and viability of
Rotherham town centre and planned investment in the Forge
Island site as well as existing investment across the remainder of
the town centre. Accordingly, Rotherham Borough Council
objects to the proposals on the following grounds:

e The proposed extension to Meadowhall Shopping Centre
is likely to have a significant adverse impact upon the
vitality and viability of Rotherham town centre; and

e The proposed extension is likely to have a significant
adverse impact upon planned investment in the Forge
Island site
[...]
 Rotherham town
centre. Having considered a number of indicators, including the trading impacts of
the proposed retail and leisure floorspace, planned investment project, the health of
the town centre and the extent of trading overlap between the two destinations, the
following conclusions have been reached:

e The proposed extension to MSC is likely to have a significant adverse impact
upon the vitality and viability of Rotherham town centre; and

e The proposed extension is likely to have a significant adverse impact upon
planned investment in the Forge Island site and also existing investment
across the remainder of the town centre.

Recommendation

That Sheffield City Council be informed that whilst Rotherham MBC are generally
supportive of development and investment within the Sheffield City Region, the scale
and land uses proposed as part of the Meadowhall Shopping Centre expansion are
likely to have a significant adverse impact on the vitality and viability of Rotherham
town centre and planned investment in the Forge Island site as well as existing
investment across the remainder of the town centre. Rotherham MBC therefore
objects to the proposed development on these grounds.



Page 126

Application Number

RB2017/0163

Proposal and
Location

Courtesy Consultation in respect of Reserved Matters Application
for the Approval of the Layout, Scale, Appearance and
Landscaping Following Outline Application 14/00431/OUT - Erect
261 Dwellings including Open Space and Associated Service
Infrastructure for Bassetlaw District Council

Recommendation

That Bassetlaw District Council be informed that Rotherham MBC

raise no objections to the proposals

Background

Rotherham MBC has been consulted on the above planning application submitted to
Bassetlaw District Council. This is a ‘courtesy’ consultation as required due to the
close proximity of Rotherham Borough to the application site which is across the
boundary in Bassetlaw. RMBC are invited to provide Bassetlaw District Council with
comments on the application and the impact of the proposal on Rotherham.

Site Description & Location

The application site is an area of farmland to the north of Churchill Way in the
Gateford Park area of Worksop. The site falls entirely within Bassetlaw District
Council. The site is close to the boundary with Rotherham Metropolitan Borough
Council which is Owday Lane to the south east of Woodsetts.

Proposal
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access) was

granted on 27 May 2015 by Bassetlaw District Council. This outline planning
permission gave consent for access to the site from Churchill Way and Ashes Park




Page 127

Avenue all being in Worksop. This was for the erection of up to 750 new homes.
Rotherham MBC was not consulted on this application.

This current application is for the Reserved Matters including the details of the
erection of 163 dwellings on part of the site and includes an area of open space and
associated service infrastructure to be constructed for Bassetlaw District Council.

Publicity

It is incumbent upon Bassetlaw District Council to carry out appropriate consultations
in the processing of this application to ensure any affected residents are aware of the
issues involved.

Consultations

RMBC - Transportation and Highways Design: note that as Outline Planning
Permission has already been granted at the site, which included the points of access
and as the site is entirely within Bassetlaw DC no objections are raised to the
proposal in a highway context.

Appraisal

The main considerations relating to Rotherham are:
e The impact on highway safety.
¢ Impact on the setting of Rotherham Borough.

Impact on highway safety

The Council's Transportation and Highways Unit note that as Outline Planning
Permission has already been granted at the site, which included the points of access
and as the site is entirely within Bassetlaw DC no objections are raised to the
proposal in a highway context.

Impact on the setting of Rotherham Borough

It is considered that the site is sufficiently distant from the boundary of Rotherham
Borough Council and is partially screened by mature woodland. As such, it is
considered that the development of the site would not have a harmful impact of the
setting of Rotherham Borough Council land.

Conclusions:

It is considered that no objections are raised to the application from a highways
perspective.

It is therefore recommended that Bassetlaw District Council be informed that
Rotherham Borough Council raises no objections to the proposals in terms of
highways impact within the Borough.



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February, 2017
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 09/03/17  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 9th March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Bird, M. S. Elliott, Jarvis, 
Sansome, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall, together with Councillor Fenwick-Green (as 
substitute for Councillor Khan) and Councillor Short (as substitute for Councillor D. 
Cutts). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, D. Cutts, Ireland, 
Khan, Price and R.A.J. Turner.  
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
66. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY, 

2017  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

67. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

68. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application shown below:- 
 
- Single storey side extension to public house and erection of 2 No. 
dwellinghouses to land at rear with associated access and triple garage at 
land rear of No. 16 Union Street, Harthill for Foemac Ltd. (RB2016/0914) 
 
Mr. J. Foers (applicant) 
Mr. B. Cartwright (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2016/0396 and RB2016/0564 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
  
(3) That application RB2016/0914 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 



 PLANNING BOARD - 09/03/17 

 

the submitted report and also to:- 
 
(a) the alteration of the description of this application to read : Single 
storey side extension to public house, demolition of detached garage, 
alterations to car park layout/access and erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses 
to land at rear with associated access and double garage at land rear of 
No 16 Union Street, Harthill; 
 
and 
 
(b) subject to the following additional condition:- 
 
The first floor windows on the side elevation of plot 1 facing South shall be 
obscurely glazed and fitted with glass to a minimum industry standard of 
Level 3 obscured glazing and be non-openable, unless the part(s) of the 
window(s) which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor 
of the room in which the window is installed.  The window(s) shall be 
permanently retained in that condition thereafter. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 
 
(4)(a) That, with regard to application RB2016/1653, the applicant shall 
sign a Unilateral Undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of providing 100% affordable housing 
units on the application site; and 
 
(b) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, planning permission be granted for the reasons 
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report. 
 
(5)(a) That, with regard to application RB2017/0019, the Council shall 
enter into an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing:- 
 

• the delivery of 16% affordable housing across the application site, 
comprising 6 No. two-bed apartments and 4 No. three-bed dwellings to 
be offered for rent based on 52% open market value;  and 
 

• the offer to provide the first occupier with a Travel Card with the effect 
that each dwelling is offered one Travel Card irrespective of the number 
of occupiers living in the relevant dwelling; 

 
(b) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, planning permission be granted for the reasons 
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report. 
 
(6) That application RB2017/0021 be granted for the reasons adopted by 



PLANNING BOARD - 09/03/17  

 

Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to the following amended condition:- 
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

69. COURTESY CONSULTATION FROM SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL - 
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF EXTENSION TO SHOPPING 
CENTRE AT THE MEADOWHALL SHOPPING CENTRE, SHEFFIELD 
FOR BRITISH LAND (RB2016/1506)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Regeneration and Transport concerning the courtesy 
consultation from Sheffield City Council in respect of the construction of 
an extension to the shopping centre for leisure (Use Class D2), food and 
drink (Use Classes A3, A4 and A5),retail (Use Class A1), offices (Use 
Class B1), non-residential institution (Use Class D1), police station (Sui 
Generis Use), car parking accommodation (including multi-storey car 
park), servicing, landscaping and public realm works, vehicular and 
pedestrian access/egress and off-site highway works,  partial demolition 
of decked car park, and external alterations to remaining decked car 
parking, alterations to the rear elevation of the existing cinema building, 
temporary car parking for contractors (and overflow visitors) on land to the 
north west of Meadowhall Drive at Meadowhall Shopping Centre for 
British Land (RB2016/1506). 
 
The Planning Board considered the impact of this proposed development 
upon the viability and vitality of the Rotherham town centre. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That Sheffield City Council be informed that, whilst Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council is generally supportive of development and 
investment within the Sheffield City Region, the scale and land uses 
proposed as part of the Meadowhall Shopping Centre expansion are likely 
to have a significant adverse impact on the vitality and viability of the 
Rotherham town centre and the planned investment in the Forge Island 
site as well as existing investment across the remainder of the Rotherham 
town centre;  accordingly, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
objects to the proposals on the following grounds: 
 
(a) The proposed extension to Meadowhall Shopping Centre is likely to 
have a significant adverse impact upon the vitality and viability of 
Rotherham town centre; and 
 



 PLANNING BOARD - 09/03/17 

 

(b) The proposed extension is likely to have a significant adverse impact 
upon planned investment in the Forge Island site and also existing 
investment across the remainder of the town centre. 
 

70. COURTESY CONSULTATION FROM BASSETLAW DISTRICT 
COUNCIL - ERECTION OF 261 DWELLINGS AT LAND NORTH OF 
CHURCHILL WAY, GATEFORD PARK, WORKSOP (RB2017/0163)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 57 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
26th January, 2017, consideration was given to a report submitted by the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport concerning 
the courtesy consultation from the Bassetlaw District Council in respect of 
the reserved matters for the application for planning permission to 
construct 261 No. dwellings, including open space and associated service 
infrastructure at land to the north of Churchill Way within the Gateford 
Park area of Worksop (RB2017/0163). The report stated that outline 
planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access) had 
been granted on 27th May, 2015 by Bassetlaw District Council. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Bassetlaw District Council be informed that Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council raises no objections to these proposals as 
detailed within the submitted report. 
 

71. UPDATES  
 

 Members were provided with brief details of the various applications for 
planning permission for housing development, which would be included 
on the agenda of the next meeting of the Planning Board. 
 

 


